



## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY REGARDING MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

On the basis of our supplier's declarations, we hereby confirm that the following codes:

| ITEM           | DESCRIPTION             |
|----------------|-------------------------|
| 23523 - SERIES | CANDELA DIAMANTE ORO H5 |
| 23524 - SERIES | CANDELA DIAMANTE ARG H5 |

The products supplied to you meet the requirements for materials intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

In particular, the items comply with the following regulations:

1 Italian legislation:

- Presidential Decree No. 777 of 23 August 1982 and Decree-Law No. 108 of 25 January 1992
- Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973, as amended

2 EU Regulations:

- No. 1935/2004
- No. 2023/2006
- No. 10/2011 and subsequent amendments, including Regulation (EU) 2020/1245

### 1. COMPOSITION OF THE ITEM

The items mentioned above consist of a main body and a pick. It is the pick that comes into direct contact with food and is made of PE material

### 2. TEST CONDITIONS

On the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the global

| Simulant                        | Contact condition  |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| Ethanol 10% v/v - simulant A    | 30 minutes at 40°C |
| Acetic acid 3% w/v - simulant B | 30 minutes at 40°C |
| Sunflower oil - simulant D2     | 30 minutes at 40°C |

Migration test was carried out by **Total Immersion**.

SURFACE (dm<sup>2</sup>): 1.0

VOLUME (dl): 1.0

migration tests were carried out under the following conditions

DECOART S.r.l. Società uninominale. Società soggetta all'attività di direzione e coordinamento di

VERCELLI MIDCO SPA

Capitale sociale Euro 4.000.000 i.v. - C.F. - P.IVA 03911400962

Sede legale: Via G. Maggi, 2 - 21030 CUVIO (VA) Tel. +39 0332 658311

[www.modedcoritaliana.it](http://www.modedcoritaliana.it) - e-mail: [modedcor@modedcor.it](mailto:modedcor@modedcor.it)



The overall migration limit, together with any other specific restrictions to which the monomers and/or additives present in the materials may be subject, is complied with under the conditions of use mentioned above. This statement is supported by analytical tests and/or calculations regarding the migration of substances in accordance with the aforementioned legislation/standards/directives.

The product does not contain any substances subject to restrictions under the legislation mentioned above.

### 3. PRIMARY AROMATIC AMINES (PAA)

In accordance with Annex II to EU Regulation No 10/2011, on the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the product does not release primary aromatic amines in quantities exceeding the detection limit.

| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G                    |          |                                 |
|----------------------------------------------------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Food simulant: Acetic acid 3% w/v – simulant B           |          |                                 |
| Contact condition: 30 minutes at 40°C                    |          |                                 |
| COMPOUND                                                 | mg/kg    | SML (mg/kg)<br>(Reg.EU 10/2011) |
| 2,4,5-Trimethylaniline (2,4,5 TMA CAS 137-17-7)          | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 2-Methoxy-5-methylaniline (2-M-5-MA CAS 120-71-8)        | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 2-Naphthylamine (2-ANP CAS 91-59-8)                      | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine (3,3 DMB CAS 119-93-7)            | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4,4'-Diaminodiphenylether (4,4-DPE CAS 101-80-4)         | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4,4'-Methylenebis[2-chloroaniline] (CL-MDA CAS 101-14-4) | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4,4'-Methylenedianiline (4,4 MDA CAS 101-77-9)           | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4,4'-Methylenedi-o-toluidine (4,4 MDoT CAS 838-88-0)     | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4,4-Thioaniline (4,4-thioANL CAS 139-65-1)               | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4-Aminobiphenyl (4-ABP CAS 92-67-1)                      | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4-chloro-Aniline (4-CA CAS 106-47-8)                     | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 4-Chloro-o-toluidine (4-CoT CAS 95-69-2)                 | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| 5-Nitro-o-Toluidine (5-N-oT CAS 99-55-8)                 | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |
| Benzidine (BNZ CAS 92-87-5)                              | < 0.0004 | 0.002                           |



|                                                               |          |       |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-------|
| o-Anisidine (o-ASD CAS 90-04-0)                               | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| o-Dianisidine (o-diASD CAS 119-90-4)                          | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| o-Toluidine (o-TOL CAS 95-53-4)                               | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| p-Aminoazobenzene (AAB CAS 60-09-3)                           | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| 2,4/2,6-Toluenediamine (2,4-2,6-TDA CAS 823-40-5 CAS 95-80-7) | < 0.0008 | 0.002 |
| o-Aminoazotoluene (CAS 97-56-3)                               | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| 4-methoxybenzene-1,3-diamine (CAS 615-05-4)                   | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |
| 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine (CAS 91-94-1)                           | < 0.0004 | 0.002 |

#### 4. METALS

On the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the metals listed in Annex II to EU Regulation No 10/2011 are not released in quantities exceeding the specific migration limits set out in those Annexes.

| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G |                                                         |                                    |                                                                      |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Metals                                | mg/kg sample<br>average value + extended<br>uncertainty | worst case<br>(mg/kg) <sup>1</sup> | LMS<br>(according to Reg. UE 10/2011, included Reg. UE<br>1245/2020) |
| Co                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.05                                                                 |
| Mn                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.6                                                                  |
| Zn                                    | 9.1 ± 2.1                                               | 0.28                               | 5                                                                    |
| Cu                                    | < 2.5                                                   | < 0.06                             | 5                                                                    |
| Fe                                    | 16.8 ± 3.5                                              | 0.51                               | 48                                                                   |
| Li                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.6                                                                  |
| Sb                                    | 0.14 ± 0.06                                             | 0.01                               | 0.04                                                                 |

|    |        |         |               |
|----|--------|---------|---------------|
| Hg | < 0.13 | < 0.003 | ND (LR 0.01)  |
| As | < 0.13 | < 0.003 | ND (LR 0.01)  |
| Cd | < 0.13 | N.A.    | ND (LR 0.002) |
| Pb | < 0.13 | < 0.003 | ND (LR 0.01)  |
| La | < 0.13 | < 0.003 | 0.05 as a sum |
| Eu | < 0.13 | < 0.003 |               |
| Gd | < 0.13 | < 0.003 |               |
| Tb | < 0.13 | < 0.003 |               |

DECOART S.r.l. Società uninominale. Società soggetta all'attività di direzione e coordinamento di

VERCELLI MIDCO SPA

Capitale sociale Euro 4.000.000 i.v. – C.F. - P.IVA 03911400962

Sede legale: Via G. Maggi, 2 – 21030 CUVIO (VA) Tel. +39 0332 658311

www.modedcoritaliana.it – e-mail: modedcor@modedcor.it



| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G |                                                         |                                    |                                                                             |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Metals                                | mg/kg sample<br>average value + extended<br>uncertainty | worst case<br>(mg/kg) <sup>1</sup> | LMS<br>(according to Reg. UE 10/2011, <u>included</u> Reg. UE<br>1245/2020) |
| Co                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.05                                                                        |
| Mn                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.6                                                                         |
| Zn                                    | 9.1 ± 2.1                                               | 0.28                               | 5                                                                           |
| Cu                                    | < 2.5                                                   | < 0.06                             | 5                                                                           |
| Fe                                    | 16.8 ± 3.5                                              | 0.51                               | 48                                                                          |
| Li                                    | < 0.25                                                  | < 0.006                            | 0.6                                                                         |
| Sb                                    | 0.14 ± 0.06                                             | 0.01                               | 0.04                                                                        |

| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G                 |               |                      |                                       |
|-------------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Food simulant: <b>Acetic acid 3% w/v – simulant B</b> |               |                      |                                       |
| Contact condition: <b>30 minutes at 40°C</b>          |               |                      |                                       |
| Measured unit: <b>mg/kg</b>                           |               |                      |                                       |
| Metals                                                | Average value | Extended uncertainty | SML<br>(according to Reg. UE 10/2011) |
| Ba                                                    | < 0.02        | -                    | 1                                     |
| Al                                                    | < 0.5         | -                    | 1                                     |
| Ni                                                    | < 0.01        | -                    | 0.02                                  |
| Cr                                                    | < 0.01        | -                    | ND (LR 0.01)<br>3.6 <sup>2</sup>      |

| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G              |               |                      |                                       |
|----------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Food simulant: <b>Ethanol 10% v/v - simulant A</b> |               |                      |                                       |
| Contact condition: <b>30 minutes at 40°C</b>       |               |                      |                                       |
| Measured unit: <b>mg/kg</b>                        |               |                      |                                       |
| Metals                                             | Average value | Extended uncertainty | SML<br>(according to Reg. UE 10/2011) |
| Ba                                                 | < 0.02        | -                    | 1                                     |
| Al                                                 | < 0.5         | -                    | 1                                     |
| Ni                                                 | < 0.01        | -                    | 0.02                                  |
| Cr                                                 | < 0.01        | -                    | ND (LR 0.01)<br>3.6 <sup>2</sup>      |

| White PE pick for candles cod. 23003G             |               |                      |                                       |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Food simulant: <b>Sunflower oil – simulant D2</b> |               |                      |                                       |
| Contact condition: <b>30 minutes at 40°C</b>      |               |                      |                                       |
| Measured unit: <b>mg/kg</b>                       |               |                      |                                       |
| Metals                                            | Average value | Extended uncertainty | SML<br>(according to Reg. UE 10/2011) |
| Ba                                                | < 0.02        | -                    | 1                                     |
| Al                                                | < 0.5         | -                    | 1                                     |
| Ni                                                | < 0.01        | -                    | 0.02                                  |
| Cr                                                | < 0.01        | -                    | ND (LR 0.01)<br>3.6 <sup>2</sup>      |

DECOART S.r.l. Società uninominale. Società soggetta all'attività di direzione e coordinamento di

VERCELLI MIDCO SPA

Capitale sociale Euro 4.000.000 i.v. – C.F. - P.IVA 03911400962

Sede legale: Via G. Maggi, 2 – 21030 CUVIO (VA) Tel. +39 0332 658311

www.modacoritaliana.it – e-mail: modacor@modacor.it



On the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the presence of hexavalent chromium in the material can be ruled out, as it was neither used nor formed at any stage of the production process.

#### **5. DUAL-USE ADDITIVES**

On the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the product may contain substances regulated by Regulations (EC) No 1333/08 and (EC) No 1334/08 (substances also known as 'dual-use' additives); These are authorized substances that may be used both as direct additives in foodstuffs and as additives in the manufacture of food packaging.

#### **6. SENSORY REQUIREMENTS**

On the basis of the statement received from our supplier, we would like to inform you that the product covered by this declaration complies with the sensory requirements for materials intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

#### **7. FURTHER NOTES**

This declaration is addressed to: BRUYERRE S.A.  
RUE FRANÇOIS LÉON BRUYERRE 34  
6041 GOSSELIES (CHARLEROI) BE

Please also note that the product must be stored at room temperature.

This declaration will be replaced in the event of substantial changes to the production of the article that could alter certain requirements essential for compliance, or when the legislative regulations mentioned in this declaration are amended or updated, thereby requiring a new verification of compliance.

The analyses on which this declaration is based are available to the competent authority for any necessary verification.

Cuvio, 06/08/2026

**Decoart s.r.l.**  
Società soggetta all'attività di direzione  
e coordinamento di VERCELLI MIDCO SPA  
Via Gino Maggi, 2 - 21030 CUVIO (Varese)  
C.F./P.IVA 03911400962

---

DECOART S.r.l. Società uninominale. Società soggetta all'attività di direzione e coordinamento di

VERCELLI MIDCO SPA

Capitale sociale Euro 4.000.000 i.v. – C.F. - P.IVA 03911400962

Sede legale: Via G. Maggi, 2 – 21030 CUVIO (VA) Tel. +39 0332 658311

[www.modacoritaliana.it](http://www.modacoritaliana.it) – e-mail: [modacor@modacor.it](mailto:modacor@modacor.it)